Mar, 1997 ep-95/HP-130

ep 95 DIGITAL PIANO SERVICE NOTES SPECIFICATIONS

. o -Keyboard 88 keys, velocity sensitive
First Edition -Polyiphony 28 voices
-Sounds 8 selectable via dedicated front-panel buttons (PIANO1, PIANO2,
Diqital Pi Onlv for US ket Issued by RES E.PIANO, VIBRAPHONE, HARPSICHORD, ORGAN, STRINGS,
igital Piano  (Only for US market) CHOIR), 241 Tones + 9 Drums Sets (selectable via MIDI)
-Digital effects Digital Chorus, Digital Reverb
TABLE OF CONTENTS Page -Recorder Records and plays back note and pedal data as well as tempo chan
SPECIFICATIONS 1 ges. 1 songs (#1000 notes)
REAR VIEW 1 -Tuning function + 50 cents (TUNE knob)
-Controls BRILLIANCE slider (brightness), VOLUME slider (global volume),
EXPLODED VIEW 1 2 Pianist VOLUME A/V buttons,Music Style selection buttons (Ballad,
EXPLODED VIEW 2 3 Pop, S| Swing, Swing, BossaN, Rock’N Shuffle, S| Rock, Latin, Sl
PARTS LIST 4 Waltz, Rag Time), METRONOME (on/off) button, INTRO/ENDING but
KEYBOARD PARTS LIST 5 ton, TEMPO/KEY TRANSPOSE A/ V¥ buttons, KEY START/STOP but
ton, Recorder REC, PLAY/DEMO buttons, Tone selection buttons
PEDAL UNIT EXPLODED VIEW 5 (Piano1, Piano2, E.Piano, Vibraphone, Harpsichord, Organ, Strings,
STAND EXPLODED VIEW 6 Choir), CHORUS, REVERB buttons KEY TOUCH LIGHT/HEAVY but
BLOCK DIAGRAM 7 tons (Rear panel), TUNE knob.
MAIN PCB ASSY & CIRCUIT DIAGRAM 8 -zioniSh t iICmiunlﬁattedMlTlglselva;)(gST connectors, PEDAL(Damper/Soft) jack (ste
-Connectors , : r/Soft) jac
gg\?lvzio;:ncjg AF\%SBYA%SC¢R&C(%:;CD:J?$B&%RAM 13 reo), INPUT (L/Mono, R) jacks, OUTPUT (L/R) jacks, PHONES jack
. (front side).
HEADPHONES PCB ASSY & CIRCUIT DIAGRAM 10 -Speakers 16cm x2
MAINS PCB ASSY & CIRCUIT DIAGRAM 10 -g_utput power 1233\2/ Xv?Q 456 (D) x 176 (H
RIGHT CONTACT PCB ASSY w/RUBBER CONTACT & CIRCUIT DIAGRAM 11 -Dimensions: Flano 1430 W) X 400 (D) X bos o
LEFT CONTACT PCB ASSY w/RUBBER CONTACT & CIRCUIT DIAGRAM 11 Total 1436 (W) x 456 (D) x 814 (H) mm
IDENTIFYING VERSION NUMBER 12 -Weight Piano: 32 Kg. Stand: 15,3 Kg.
TEST MODE 12/13 -Power consumption 60W (117V) - 45W (230/240V)
-Supplied accessories KS/135 stand (including pedals)
AUDIO TEST 13 Owner’s. Manual (I/SP/DUTCH) EP85/95 (K6018264)
FACTORY SETUP 13 Owner’s. Manual (E/D/F) EP95/85 (K6018265)
Owner’s. Manual (E/SP/F) HP-130/EP85 (K6018278)
MIDI Guide (K6e018109)
/N CABLE XVII-HO3VVH2F-2X0.75-VII (13499149Rl) 230V
/N CABLE BS/13/H05VV-F3G 0.75-V (13499152Rl) 230VE
A\ CABLE SAA/3-OA3CCFC 3X0.75-V (13499150Rl) 240VA
/N CABLE 49B/35JT 2X18 AWG-C17 (J3439128) 17V
-Options Headphones: RH-120, RH-80, RH-20
REAR VIEW
PEDAL TUNE INPUT OUTPUT
R L R L

@@@@ O O

L MONO L J

5P DIN Socket 2Pz STEREO STEREO

YKF51-5054
Jack (Stereo
(13429825 HLJ43(06—01 -]3080 Jack (Mono)
(13449258) HLJ7101-01-3010
Rot. Pot, 10KB 90°Mono (13449283)
(13279884)

[2Roland SN00013 K6018281 Printed in ltaly (AGOO) (AD) 1 Copyright © 1997 by ROLAND CORPORATION



ep-95/HP-130

Mar, 1997

EXPLODED VIEW 1

N. [PART No PART NAME
1]7696312000 |VARNISHED WOODEN BASE
2(7696310000 |VARN+SILK. KEYBOARD BLIND
37698908000 | 88-KEY TP/8P KEYBOARD ASSY
4]7695813000 |VARNISHED WOOFER NET
522415596  |LOUDSPEAKER CF160138-01 6 OHM
613429722R1 | AC INLET 8832 F5G.40.60
717696403000 |[MAINS PCB ASSY 230/240
8|K2458116  |POWER TRANSFORMER 230/240
97696401000 |POWER SUPPLY ASSY

10]7698901000 |MAIN BOARD PCB ASSY

11]7696302000 |HEADPHONES PCB ASSY

12[K2168110 | SPACER FOR LED 90°

13]15029284RI | LED DIODE TLHR4401-RED

14]13449261 | JACK SOCKET HLJ4306-01-3070

1540016756 | NUT M12 HLJ0999-01-360 M12

16]22195975  |1.C. HOLDER 29x12x9

17]22205513  |1.C. HOLDER 29x38x9

18[J2159103 | DOUBLE ELASTIC PLATE

19(13449125 [ JACK SOCKET HLJ0520-01-110

20[13279884  |ROT.POT. 10KB 90° MONO

2113449258  |JACK SOCKET HLJ4306-01-3080

22[13429825 | 5P DIN SOCKET 2PZ YKF51-5054

23[J2149103 | STAND HINGE

2412289158  |SCREW M4x20 TC TSP

25[J2289154  |SCREW 3.5x35 TC PR TFR HEAD 8

26[J2289186  |SCREW 3.5x16 TC PR TFR

27[J2289110  |SELF LOCK.SCREW M4x20 TCTC
28[J2289109  |SELF LOCK.SCREW M4x14 TCTC
29[J2289193  [SELF LOCK.SCREW M3x6 TC TC
30[J2289102  [SELF TARSCREW 2.9x10 TC TC
31|K3468151 16P FLAT CABLE (30) -2C
32[K3468152 | 20P FLAT CABLE (44) -2C
33|K3468153 | 20P FLAT CABLE (52) -2C

34[7695219001 |5P CABLE (22) -2C

357698909000 | 2P COAXIAL CBL ASSY (48) -2C

367696407000 |5-CBL ASSY (80) -2C P2

377696408000 |4P CBL ASSY (96/50)W(4PC)

Py



Mar, 1997

ep-95/HP-130

EXPLODED VIEW 2

. |PART No

PART NAME

K2218102

MUSIC REST W/HINGES

K2238108

MUSIC SCORE HOLDER

7696316000

TOP CABINET ASSY

K11568102

LEFT SIDE PANEL ASSY

K1158101

RIGHT SIDE PANEL ASSY

7696313000

VARNISHED BLIND

7698906000

VARN. +SILK. CONTROL BLIND (ONLY FOR EP-95)

7699101000

VARN. +SILK. CONTROL BLIND (ONLY FOR HP-130)

7698304000

VARN. +SILK. REAR PANEL

7698902000

CONIROLS PCB ASSY EP-95/HP-130

13129124

SWITCH SDDG3078A

-|K2328102 IRON HINGE
32495597 SWITCH CAP
32225353 IS-ESCT SX1V BLK L=30
K2238104 4-LED LENS

22485192

BLACK KNOB W/WHITE INDICATOR

00900190

DOUBLE BUTTON (BLACK)

00900156

DOUBLE BUTTON + DIFFUSER (BLACK)

00900145

SINGLE BUTTON + DIFFUSER (BLACK)

01013023

SINGLE BUTTON + DIFFUSER (RED)

00903767

LARGE SINGLE BUTTON + DIFFUSER (BLACK)

00677212

4 BUTTON GROUP + DIFFUSER (GREY)

K3468151

16P FLAT CABLE (30) -2C

7698909000

2P COAXIAL CBL ASSY (48) -2C




ep-95/HP-130

PARTS LIST EP-95 (117V/230V/230VE/240VA), HP-130 (117V)

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS :

The parts marked /\ have
safety-related characteristics.
Use only listed parts for
replacement.

[CONSIDERATION ON PARTS ORDERING]

even undelivered replacement.

When ordering any parts listed in the parts list,please specify the following items in the order sheet.
Qr

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION MODEL NUMBER
Ex. 10 22575241 Sharp Key C-20/50
15 2247017300 Knob (orange) DAC-15D

Failure to completely fill the above items with correct number and description will result in delayed or

NOTE : The parts marked "# " are new (Initial Parts).

The parts marked

have Safety - Related characteristics.

Use only listed parts Tor replacement.

<< EMI >> : Component for EMC.

RCB = Right Contact Board
LCB = Left Contact Board
CB = Control Board

PHB
PAB
MB

PMB = Piano Module Board (no service)

Phones Board
Power & Amp.Board
Main Board

CASING
7696316000 TOP CABINET ASSY
7698304000 VARN+SILK. REAR PANEL
# 7698906000 VARN-+SILK. CONTROL BLIND (only for EP-95)
# 7699101000 VARN+SILK. CONTROL BLIND (only for HP-130)
7696313000 VARNISHED BLIND
7696310000 VARN+SILK. KEYBOARD BLIND
7696312000 VARNISHED WOODEN BASE
K2218102 MUSIC REST W/HINGES
7695813000 VARNISHED WOOFER NET
K2238108 MUSIC SCORE HOLDER
K1158101 RIGHT SIDE PANEL ASSY
K1158102 LEFT SIDE PANEL ASSY
CHASSIS
K2328102 IRON HINGE
22195975 I.C. HOLDER 29X12X9
22205513 I.C. HOLDER 29X38X9
J2149103 STAND HINGE
KNOB BUTTON
00900190 DOUBLE BUTTON (BLACK)
00900156 DOUBLE BUTTON+DIFF. (BLACK)
01013023 SINGLE BUTTON+DIFFUSER (RED)
00900145 SINGLE BUTTON+DIFFUSER BLACK)
00903767 LARGE SINGLE BUTTON+BLACK DIFF.
00677212 4 BUTTON GROUP+DIFF. (GREY)
32495597 SWITCH CAPS
22485192 BLACK KNOB W/WHITE INDICATOR
SWITCH
1312975301 SWITCH EVQ-QSB 05K GR.160 Allon CB

AN 13120124

JACK, SOCKET

SWITCH SDDG3078A

13449125 JACK SOCKET HLJ0520-01-110 JK3,4,10,11 on MB
13449261 JACK SOCKET HL34306-01-3070 JK1 on PH.B
13449258 JACK SOCKET HLJ4306-01-3080 JK6 on MB
13429825 5P DIN SOCKET 2PZ YKF51-5054 JK7 on MB
SPEAKER
22415596 LOUDSPEAKER CF160138-01 6 OHM
KEYBOARD
# 7698908000 88-KEY TP8P KEYBOARD ASSY
NOTE:For details, refer to “KEYBOARD PARTS LIST” (Pag.5)
PCB ASSY
7696401000 POWER SUPPLY ASSY
7696302000 HEADPHONES PCB ASSY
7696404000 MAINS PCB ASSY (117V)
7696403000 MAINS PCB ASSY (230/240V)
# 7698902000 CONTROLS PCB ASSY HP-130/EP-95
# 7698901000 MAIN BOARD PCB ASSY HP130/EP95
# 7698903000 RIGHT CONTACT PCB ASSY W/RUBBER
# 7698904000 LEFT CONTACT PCB ASSY W/RUBBER
ic
15229718Rl I.C. 6N 137 PHOTO-COUPLER 1C22 on MB
# K525813210 I.C. K525813210 MASK ROM IC6 on PMB
# K525813010 1.C. K525813010 MASK ROM IC7 on PMB
# K525813410 1.C. HD6435328RW21F FLAT IC3 on PMB
15169550R1 1.C. 74 HC138 DIP CMOS IC30n CB
15259886 I.C. 74 HCU 04 CMOS SMD IC1 on PMB
00129278 1.C. 88C1080 FOB (CUSTOM IC) IC11 on PMB
J5259110 1.C. HM62256LFP-7T FLAT SRAM IC21C8 on PMB
15239229 1.C. TC6116-GP4 (CUSTOM (C) IC4 on PMB
15259884 I.C. TC7S08F MOS CMOS IC5 on PMB
15250883 I.C. TC75S00F TE85L CMOS IC12 on PMB
15259887 1.C. TC7SU04F FLAT CMOS IC13 on PMB
15269214 1.C. 74L.S05 FLAT TTL iIC24 on MB
15199559RI1 1.C. TD 62506P (INTERF.DRIVER IC) IC1on CB
15199560RI 1.C. TD62305AP (INTERF.DRIVER IC) IC2 on CB
15289710 1.C. UPD 63200GS DAC 1C23 on MB
15289105 1.C. UPC 4570G (OP AMP) 1C13,14,15,16 on MB
15289109 |.C. M5216FP OP AMP IC17 on MB
15199933 I.C. M51953 BL VERT. (RESET IC) IC1 on PAB
J5199102 1.C. UA 7812 CV REGUL.(+12V) 1C20 on MB
15199155 1.C. L78MRO5R REGUL(+5V)&RESET iC21 on MB
1519957701 1.C.LM 1875 T IC2, IC3 on PAB

TRANSISTOR
15119155Rt TRANSISTOR BC/560-B Q1onCB
15129114 TRANSISTOR 2SC-1815GR Q1, 2 on PAB
16319101 TRANSISTOR 2SC-2412 Q9,Q10 on MB
16309101 TRANSISTOR 2SA-1037KR Q11 on MB
15319603 TRANSISTOR 2SD-1664R Q6,Q1 on MB
15329102 TRANSISTOR 2SK-209GR Q4,Q5 on MB
15329516 TRANSISTOR DTC-114EK Q7 on MB
DIODE
15019159RI DIODE 1N-4148 Allon CB/All on RCB /All on LCB
15339112 CHIP DIODE DA119 D8, 9, 10, 11, 12 on MB
15339108 DIODE DA-204K D2,3,4,5,6,70nMB
15339114 DIODE RB420D T146 D1 on PAB
15029320RI LED DIODE TLHG4401-GREEN Allon CB
15029284Rl LED DIODE TLHR4401-RED Allon CB/ D1 on PH.B.
15019345RlI ZENER DIODE BZX79C 5.6V D3 on PAB
45019109 DIODE 1N 4003 D2, 4 on PAB
15019290 DIODE DBA40C-K15 2.6/200 D1 on MB
15039107 DIODE DBF-40C 4A D1 on PAB
RESISTOR
15399917 CHIP RES. ARRAY 4X 10K E/U RA8 on PMB
15399932 CHIP RES. ARRAY 4X100 E/U RA4 on PMB
J3919104 CHIP RES. ARRAY 2512 8X10 K +2C RA1/RA7 on PMB
13819132Ri UNINFL.RES. 100 OHM 0.6W 5% R2,3,4,50nCB
13819131Ri UNINFL.RES. 10 OHM 0.6W 5% RionCB
J3809129 UNINFL. RES. 220 OHM 0.6W 5% R10, 12 on PAB
POTENTIOMETER
13279884 ROT.POT. 10KB 90e MONO VR1 on MB
13359364 SLIDER POT. NNB-X10-B14 VR1on CB
J3339104 SLIDER POT. NNB-X10-B15 VR2 on CB
CAPACITOR
13529147RlI CAPAC.ARRAY 8X100 PF CA1 on MB
J3629144 ELCTRL.COND. 470UF 16V AX C4 on MB
13649668RI ELECTRL.COND.-H 47UF 25V AX C5 on MB
13639167RI ELECTRL.COND.-V 22UF 25V C7,11 on PAB
13649662RI ELECTRL.COND.-V 3300UF 25V C4 on MB
J3629103 ELECTRL.COND. 100U 25V P5 C6,11,13,15,17,19,55,58,119,178,
C179,184 on MB
J3629120 ELECTR.COND. 3300UF 35V R. C16,17 on PAB
J3629135 ELECTRL. COND. 470U 35V P5 C113 on MB
13639206RI ELECTRL.COND.-V 10UF 50V C3,4,9,10,14,20 on PAB
J3629104 ELECTRL.COND. 10U 50V P5 C16, 23, 27, 30, 33, 37, 38, 46, 50,
51, 56, 62, 64, 65,166,168,177 on
MB/C70n CB
J3629118 ELECTRL.COND.-V 2.2UF 100V C2, 8 on PAB
J3629107 ELECTRL.COND. 1UF 100V P5 C116 on MB
J5369101 ELECTR. COND. 22U 16V (SMD) C12,13,14,15,55 on PMB
13529104RlI SPEC.COND. DE7150F472M C1 on MAINS B.
13659306 SPEC. COND. 0.047F 5.5V RAD. C57 on PAB
INDUCTOR, COIL, FILTER
<<EMI>> 12449358 NOISE SUP. FL5R200N PNT L4,5,6,7,17 on MB / L1,2,3 on PH.B.
<<EMI>> 12449370 NOISE SUP. SBT-0160W L13,14,15 on MB
<<EMI>> 12449392 NOISE SUP. SNT-D30 L2 on MB
<<EMI>> 12449326 NOISE SUP. SBT-0460 L12 on MB
<<EMI>> 13529187 NOISE SUP. ELKTR391CA FL3, 4,5, 6 onMB
<<EMi>> 12449380 NOISE SUP. EXC-ELDR25V FL2 on MB
CRYSTAL, RESONATOR
15299180 QUARTZ 24 MHZ X1 on PMB
RELAY
12439238 RELAY JW2AHN-12 K1 on PAB
FUSE, FUSE HOLDER
A J2559101 FUSE 5X20 T 500 MA'S UR F2 on MB
A J2559107 FUSE 5X20 T 800 MA-S UR Fl on MAINS B.(230V/240V)
A J2559105 FUSE5X20 T5A S UR F3, F4 on PAB
A 12559753 FUSE RESISTOR 27 OHM 2W R1on MB

A J2s59112

FUSE 5X20 T 1.25 AUL CSA

Fl on MAINS B (117V)

12199597RI FUSE HOLDER T.P1
CONNECTOR
13419677RlI 16P FEM. CONN. AMP CN9 on MB / CN1 onCB
13369689R! 20P FEM. CONN. AMP CN2,CN3 on PM.B, CN1 on RCB,
CN1oN LCB
13369688RlI 4P MALE CONN. P25M CN2 on PAB
J3439103 6P MALE CONN. P25M CN2 on MB
J3439109 5P MALE CONN. P25M CN8 on MB, CN3 on PAB
J3439117 6P MALE CONN. 90g P.25 CN2on CB
J3439120 4P MALE CONN. P2M CN2 on RCB, CN2 on LCB
J3439125 5P MALE CONN. P2M CN1 on MB, CN1 on PH.B
13439611RI 3P SCREW CLAMP P10 CT1 on MB, CN2,3, 4 on MAINS B.
J3459104 3P SCREW CLAMP P5 CN3 on PAB
WIRING, CABLE

K3468151 16P FLAT CABLE (30) 2C CN9 on MB to CN1 on CB
K3468152 20P FLAT CABLE (44) 2C CN3 on PMB to CN1 on RCB
K3468153 20P FLAT CABLE (52) 2C CN2 on PMB to CN1 on LCB
7695219001 5P CABLE (22) 2C CN8 on MB to CN1 on PAB

# 7698909000 2P COAXIAL CBLASSY  (48) 2C CN2 on MB to CN2 on CB
7696407000 5-CBL ASSY (80) 2C P2 CN1 on MB to CN2 on PHB

Mar, 1997
7696408000 4P CBL ASSY (96/50) W(4PC) CN2 on PAB to Speaker
# 7698907000 4P CABLE ASSY {6) 2C P2 CN2 on RCB to CN2 on LCB
TRANSFORMER
Al K2458116 POWER TRANSFORMER 230V/240V
A K2458127 POWER TRANSFORMER 117V
AC INLET
A 13429722RI AC INLET 8832.FSG.40.60 230V
Al 13429721RlI AC INLET 6100-33 230VE, 240VA
A J3439127RlI AC INLET 6102-33 117V
SCREW
J2289121 SELF TAP. SCR. 2.2X10C.C
J2289101 SELF TAP.SCREW 29X6TCTC
J2289102 SELF TAP.SCREW 2.9X10TC TC
J2283116 SELF TAP.SCREW 3.5X13TC TC
J2289126 SELF TAP.SCREW 2.9X 8 TCTCPRBZ
J2289130 SCREW 2.9X13 TC TC PR TROP
J2289108 SELF LOCK.SCREW M3X10 TCTC H.6
J2289147 SELF LOCK.SCREW M3X12 TCTC H.6
J2289109 SELF LOCK.SCREW M4X14 TCTC H. 9.5
J2289110 SELF LOCK.SCREW M4X20 TCTC H. 9.5
J2289193 SELF LOCK.SCREW M3X6 TC TC H.6
J2289158 SCREW M4X20 TC TSP
J2289115 SELF TAP.SCREW 3.5X9.5 TCPRTFR H.8
J2289154 SCREW 3.5X35 TC PR TFR HEAD 8
J2289155 SCREW 4X12 TC PR TFR HEAD 9
J2289156 SCREW 4.2X11 TC PE TFR HEAD 9.5
J2289186 SCREW 3.5X16 TC PR TFR H.8
40016756 NUT M12 HLJ0999-01-360 M12
J2289113 NUT 3MAH.3
J2139111 FLAT WASHER I/D 3X7 TH. 0.6
J2139114 FLAT WASHER I/D 5X12 TH. 1
PACKING
K2638150 RIGHT POLYST. END-SIDE
K2638151 LEFT POLYST. END-SIDE
K2678116 CARTENE ENVELOPE HD 70X190
# K2618177 OUTER PACKING EP-95
# K2618182 QUTER PACKING HP-130
MISCELLANEOUS
32225353 IS-ESCT SX 1V BLK =30
J2139119 MYLAR WASHER ED.8 I.D.4
J2139102 TOOTHED WASHER /D 3
K2168102 SPACER FOR LED H.2.8 D.E.55
K2168110 SPACER FOR LED 90g
J2158103 DOUBLE ELASTIC PLATE
K2268122 RED FELT 1250X14X1.5 MM.
K3468138 COPPER STRIP 0.2X20X70 MM. 2H.
K2248129 ANTIDUST COVER PL3ON
K2248122 ANTIDUST COVER MM 135x85x3
K2168112 LED SPACER H. 4.5 MAX 9 MM
K2238104 4-LED LENS
ACCESSORIES
A J3439128 CABLE 49B/35JT 2X18 AWG-C17 117V
A 13499149RI CABLE XVII-HO3VVH2F-2X0.75-VIi 230V
A 13499152RI CABLE BS/13/H05VV-F3G 0.75-V 230VE
N 13499150RI CABLE SAA/3-OA3CCFC 3X0.75-V 240VA
K6018109 MIDI GUIDE
# K6018264 O. MANUAL (I/SP/DUTCH) EP85/95
# K6018265 OWNER'S MANUAL (E/D/F) EP85/95
# K6018278 OWNER'S MANUAL (E/SP/F) (only for HP-130)

STAND KS-95/135 or KS-135 PARTS LIST

K3418103
J2289109
40017712
K2288102
J2289155
22365715
J2289151

J2329101

K2128115
K2128116
K2358102
J3059112

K1138102
K2638140
K2638141
K2638142
K2638143
K2678115
K2678109
K2678102
# K2618172
# K6018270

CABLE FOR PEDAL (230)

SELF LOCK.SCREW M4X14 TCTC H. 9.5
SCREW M6X60 TC BR HEAD 17
SCREW M4X27 TC HEAD 11

SCREW 4X12TC PR TFR HEAD 9
ADHESIVE CBL. HOLDER

BLACK KNOB M6X14

SCREW DRIVER TYPE 2

SUPPORT FOR INSTRUMENT HOLDER
SUPPORT F/REAR CROSS-BAR

SIDE PANEL FOOT

2-NOTE PEDAL (GOLD YELLOW)

NOTE :Refer to the page of “PEDAL UNIT EXPLODED VIEW” (Pg.5) for details.

BASE F/PEDAL

RIGHT POLYST. END-SIDE

LEFT POLYST. END-SIDE

MID POLYST. END-SIDE

POLYST. SHEET 500X1510 MM TH. 20

CARTENE ENVELOPE HD 60X80

CARTENE ENVELOPE HD 150X40

POLYETH. ENVELOPE 25X45

OUTER PACKING KS-135
MOUNTING SCHEME KS-95/135



Mar, 1997 ep-95/HP-130

KEYBOARD PARTS LIST PEDAL UNIT EXPLODED VIEW (2 NOTE PEDAL)
88 KEY TP8 KEYBOARD ASSY ASSY J3059112

N, | CODE DESCRIPTION

1 [J2119101 PEDAL CHASSIS

2 [J2229103 | PEDAL GUIDE

3 [J2269102 | PEDAL DAMPING FELT

4 143059109 | RIGHT PEDAL

5 |J3059110 | LEFT PEDAL

6 1J2289191 SCREW 6MAX26

7 12289192 | CAP NUT 6MA

8 |J2179108 | PEDAL SPRING 2x14x19x25
9 17895204000 | PEDAL CONTROL ASSY
10]1J2289190 | BLACK KNOB
11]K3418103 | CABLE FOR PEDAL (230)
12100345290 | SWITCH-SSCUANP

__[*

CONTACT BOARDS ARE COMPLETE WITH RUBBER CONTACTS ’

CIRCUIT DIAGRAM 2 NOTE PEDAL

Ref| PARTS NAME PARTS NUMBER |n.
1 | KEY SPRING gr.63 J2179102 88
NATURAL KEY A (gr.10) TP/8P___ LA(l) J2579141 1
NATURAL KEY C (gr.10) TP/8P DO J2579142 7
NATURAL KEY D (gr.10) TP/8P___RE J2579143 7 / \
NATURAL KEY E (gr.10) TP/8P___ M| J2579144 7
2 [ NATURAL KEY F (gr.10) TP/8P  FA J2579145 7 TERM NAL-B
NATURAL KEY G (gr.10) TP/8P SOL J2579146 7 TO MAIN BOARD 2 PEDALS
NATURAL KEY A (gr.10) TP/8P LA J2579147 7
NATURAL KEY B (gr.10) TP/8P Sl J2579148 8 QH:‘::—
NATURAL KEY A (9r.10) TP/8P DO J2579149 1 PHONEPLUG %
3 | SHARP KEY (gr.10) TP/8P J2579150 36 CERMINAL. A
4 | SELF TAP SCREW 2.9x8 TCTCPRBZ J2289126 48
5 | 12P RUBBER CONTACT 22185238 1
6 | 13P RUBBER CONTACT 22185239 7
7 | LEFT CONTACT PCB ASSY+RUBBER 7698904000 1
8 | RIGHT CONTACT PCB ASSY+RUBBER 7698903000 1
9 | 88-KEY KEYBOARD CHASSIS TP/8P J2819104 1 \ /
10 | GUIDE BUSHING INFERIOR J2359104 88
11 | GUIDE BUSHING SUPERIOR 22158789 88
* | CONTACT BOARDS ARE COMPLETE WITH RUBBER CONTACTS




ep-95/HP-130 Mar, 1997

STAND EXPLODED VIEW KS-95/135 or KS-135

-
(I

789520 1000/RIGHT+LEFT SIDE PANEL ASSY (PVC)

K2358102 |SIDE PANEL FOOT

K1138102 |BASE F/PEDAL

K21281 15 |SUPPORT FOR INSTRUMENT HOLDER
K2128116 |SUPPORT FOR CROSS BAR
KI1148104 |SUPPORT BAR (W/HOLES)

J30591 12 |2-NOTE PEDAL (GOLD YELLOW)
40017712 |SCREW Méx80 TC HEAD 17
K2288102 |SCREW M4x27 TC HEAD 11
J2289109 |SELFLOCKING SCREW M4x14 TC TC

c—)cooo\nowh-ww—

2 X SCREW 3.5x16 TC TC
1302289151 |BLACK KNOB M6x 14
_ 2 X SCREW 3.9x32 TC TC PR
@ —/ 15142329101 |SCREW DRIVER TYPE 2
N 18 |22365715 |ADHESIVE CBL HOLDER
= el O, 17 [K3418103 |CBL F/PEDAL 230cm

L]

NO SERVICE




Mar, 1997

ep-95/HP-130

o

e

29

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28
POWER  AMP vee ee
F i BoARD [ & power L PANEL BOARD LED SWITCH BRLANCE
l/ O vee vee AMP MATRIX MATRX : 3
] z MASTER Ehs e § ’ )
roveR power R VOLUME —E o
e SUPPLY ] AVP —1 IC1 BUFFER Ico BUFFER IC3 1
= B 1 TR
TlONN
L R [p|p
R L
i [ IC1]
P PHONES I8 100-3 5C0-2 7 10-7
BOARD SRAM KEYSCAN
H - G £AO-14 s Ao14 D07 e\ Gk A Do7  mGP
J o Vﬁg—L @ L. »@ POWER N IC2 :
N ; co | SUPPLY e e 7 i IC3 g
E ?7 IC17 IC16 gf ] XRES " jj\ FHE CAMCS\ l ‘ ‘ ‘ P74-7 P80 2 ? TUNE
K S P R - D07 EDO-7 CAI0-19 ADDRESS BUS £0-19 I
NV >1 !
+BVA 45D AVCC PSRAM cpo-7 DATA BUS | ‘ ‘ \_],> 00-7 IC22 14
L \/'fgg m WAIT o war <J e 2o
LEFT/MONO 1 AO-19 ‘WAC-19 GPINT INTO RX 3|5
| Q\I: GANT Z INT1 x 1|4
=P = 8 _J\ wese ock | 12MHz PHAI 2 our
m N L MUTE p L D0O-7 WDO0-7
\/Eb— — WAVE —/ o« L 24MHz 2
RIGHT :li IC13 PSEUDO H 8
Q4 IC15 STEREO ROM P9-0
| R ccta CPU
N . | M”‘Z aw ) IC7 o AT = e B
- g g? ROUT Lour XTAL RES\ Q—} SOFT T3 %
o) =, DAC = 1 T o
0 U T Q7 si L D C8\ A9 A0-18 DO-7 T
CONTROL ik scK =
T \ffgg_ R LRCK : DACC GP4 ROM X1
p wert L—Oj Zr 1c23 IC6
=5 SC3 RES\ Ic4 2AMHz
MAIN BOARD T CPUMODULE

-—o-z

—>»QgmTDo

OOP>Q®@<mx




ep-95/HP-130 Mar, 1997

Z O m m O O W P

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30

MAIN PCB ASSY & CIRCUIT DIAGRAM ASSY 7698901000

c - O D O vV O 2 =2 - AR @

xvee
10
RI38 )] c248. ace mg? 1o Cheax Fanel peb
ax 573 C s
166 e . —o—] l_s% 3 cas
TUNE 3 016 P17 == o re2 0 Avee __{
TN oy 00pF 15K Res o] e
w37 MODSEL 72} 045068 .
2 P74 80 82K cs6 ols|a|al2]s c4é 100K RE8. A T
i K s 180 e e e o
w139 7 - N 100¢
10K 1 5 N WV 1l 2 73
T z o AN > cm — wo \
) il
RKO9KIT10AEVA S o A s 3 sco (o e | |s wcans ~ ° o C
=1 0
ol 106 10 CN1 Perel peb N o A ®
wo b 1778 s P N
)
ediane L gl 1
o 1 7 def ces o1s hasasel
101 seL_ 2 ) | s
n137 b ] 3 sc2 ace
(63 2 A
22 25 o 016 A 3
122) < M
P73 o
1223 o P
sca T Upcasne
cea B
sor 2 1
v
— 1one o . [e]
N e s wws 4 e sxrs 'y ) A
e —— R Bl N —
i o R74 R
M sy res 20¢ w7 D
e g Ask P s oK A
RO - (Y 10K w2
| oo |- e dew | ey L
- 5 185 Sty
XAVCT 1 10718
AL oo [ 290 e
ol I SR 82K UPCAE70G 150 UpC4s7Os
wo [0 n 5 2 nece
[ I
s yonse, o — s s LY NPUTL ) 1 T“l‘ nes
TUNE [ - v T ELKTRS91CA =g — | .
- ) A g 3 763 1000F w2 )
cist cisa 2 cies ofee *3 MES %75 o6 s
. 01s ;Z 0028 () o8 4 2 le <177 HLIO52001110 0 DA204K 1016
s
R o Iy
L g H2 1 98 NeTR » cus Re6
LU 22 oace ms2 K o 8 B B 2 — |
DAVPER e = e B . e s T Lt :
K 1 g EXCELDR2SY ez [T :g 06 S s K LRCK Lour © ‘WG 100nF 4 2 1
2 ;" W v e
SOFT 5 Sscamz ez sc2 w77 £27 == 16 1 e row & . seR oy 5 o7
- X3 KLIOS2001110 FLSR200N DA204K
x5 P ' sco B o 75 msa 1K IS R ® = T
HLI4306-01-3080 e oo P74 2 S 1778 avee
ju P73 . 5 1 TomRoBR e]
TS 2 B L ke o N R ) | re o
177 G N T s 27/2WFR ) 530140510
14 10 [
RSl 3
RS w - cms i o z o 2 ] P
2 )
. A posa s 3 e cn B e — H
B BB 028 XX A 2 20/ — ) fe)
, 10K
2 50 2 z s 11 uoo . N
on [2ME s d £ o1 W /T 7 e
oAle g 2 UPD5320065 TE00mA DRAGICKIS rc20 10K g SNEDIO E
mar sont ™ o A 012 56005
® | g cn W swnm s
2 a0 s s svac (Naail
2502412 352990010 =
o2 |2 o | ) ) 60 . e
- s a 7 s W e ey , w0 omn
oale | 1oone 470071500 Tr ], s 5 N —
e 1o TRANSE,SEC 01s i 2 ons R0
77 " Took
02 ™ HLI052001110
1 Di2ok X R
4 v v
(™ cu fA5R200N K ounure
" Rl 2 — 2
L RS N = e oFY
» ' B 1016 Ras T
100¢
03 Rsz HLI052001110
e a A 100K
= u
L 0 4
a

T



Mar, 1997

ep-95/HP-130

—

o~

1 2 3 4

A PIANO MODULE

5

(n

6

S

7

8

0 service)

14 15

16

17

26

27

28

29 30

gt
XITZ
0 0 0
5] RO 0]
W
F)
XEES g
G -
4 N
DAIA BUS <
4 !
ADDRESS BUS
Y.
c16
K Ols Prog.Rom Config "
s
(o v oubH Y.
A ica K X0, cN
To16 *2 n oohm
h p " o : Mot pin 1
3 pin
[ » oom e i€ arce H [
©3 = 5
HB_532_QFP_6OP ¥ 8% é $5C1080F0R LY A 6
Avee g IosuEzmr2 8 5 B 6 ot ™ P y Aoz H N o
ARS N2 e o s o /] o , (oo : H : o
o s rE——y | x40 0 3
P X2 b — o A1 2 o 3 38
s Tos | 08 e e a—T—y X210 4 E) i 2 37
ﬁg ST . XAS MK 4 s 5 36
i ° o8 1 1 XAL I /RID 6 B0 N_sca T B s 35
40 xag PO M 3
A Ca—1a xa19 e Frec ey N5, e e (/e 6 ) 5 7 34
35 XAls XA18 5160/ EY XAb I~ n B o 562 it 8 33
N cale 10 2 H 3
XA | we s 5Ci
L4 R0 MO ¢ A (3 XIS XAl carz A » sc8 16
10K 10K g (36 XA XI5 CAls wo 827 1w AT 50 7 i 3
ws [ XA13 XAl Cals. RWWR 25 K7 \_xa0 26 | -/ 18
B & w0 O —1 Ll cale Rep KC16000CG N3l 2 1 a0 o7 PR7 - 19
] T ] 3 cai3 100ns 160t Rorn SOP 44 plny N—a——{ A % sce 2 5 T2 Module
8 | sk N - 212 carz w2 N P - o5 - 21
s 9| 3K P T XAT1 S N |® N as 28 | 412 b ) E 2
pryg XAB XAI0 A0 scs 28 \SELE NI Ay o3 /LA_W___ - 2
! 2% X7 a7 X sca o7 s Nz — 4 - E 2
z 7.7 ~ s ool S— — 018 N 5 e g | Z 2 1 2
2 76 ) pedl s s [ — - 4 s a0k : % i 2
2 75 ne il -y XAd & P - 2 N VIS 157 2 4 27
A3 2 24 P74 a2 XAS. XA3 CA3 sco RS | WATY ] /L__ Al 108 2 18 2
0k z 75 25Xz X2 P [N — Tbs 2 1 2
I Z 7.2 ] bl e —y AT o2 % s — T4 b4 7 24
71 o [ ) XD ol B & [ 103 1 28
x 3 ) 3
5 2 o A0 cAo WA 43 1 o 2 % 19 2
o N—wais— R g wr el & £V o} 2 S 2
. b7 |20 X071 XD7 o7 N WA A7 AM-BMBIT 00 3
P82 8.7 a7 oo |12 XD D& P WAIT A6 100ns 4Mblt ROM SOP 32 Fin 1 XRES e
f 5] X3 ~ f e —3 X05 & N ne s 2 15 3
T 760 76 e bl v Xod o N"Wars e e |2 wo 10 [0 L ic—s ] %
Fe ana o3 (16 X3 103 cos N A1 ois 21X m Al e feo e 38
753 mE—7) X652 N 2 2 »
ms 1008 A e Rl — o1 &2 N _warz a2 oz X N 2 e o 3
~A~—RE Ll A 00 0 <o N—all 81 Al oo [22 " -
R17 A0 A x N O 73 o o
AND WiAY A 09 —X A6 :: Voo |
o xwes % s I 2 [0 wor /] AT 1 N /77
3 x0T 76— RESET WAT M o wos /| g ) A
B_Pr Wz | ) WAG : Bl wos_ /] Nwe a0
WP RHwiR) WAS » 5 [ Woi /] Roan a1 149
cn L7200 N_wag “ % E W] N A
LU rn a7nfs ﬁl% 09 S WAS N Feg w2 /] Nz N R18 .
1008 A5 b XAS o AT AP VA2 0 a o L —wo DXL 26 |5 2708 i
8.0 e ) WAL 1 % wWoa_/ AL e !
B p—x ikt 108 WAL 31| 4% I~ 2
ook vee |26 ]
AVCC Cik2 105 | o 20 = i
AVSS o |2 PHAL 1003 gy 0 " T
e [Bx |107 of eonr | 2o oND
I o o 12 3
o m0_ 3% T I 102 3 —ae HVS2256FP7T /Z7D 0047,7;,5‘,
(] 106 mar— bl T ] {22 04775
N o e WA war XWR 015 >
X m
s +1lg s
7 o Vol e
cie BCK P | pe 106 o bosd 2
ez an BU74HCUDL 2 12 nr2 —
ol 76 106 ns
18 B YRS TS g VAT Pt 2 mwar e
BU74HCLO4. CIKZ. 4X10Ks. RI9 R20
! RAT L Y 2708 1006 Tost
[> o2 xees .
) 7 o 1R
4HCLQ: s c59
e " /J70 N cs8 o8
1 018
(]
~ o n
s
At
M R2 cs Lo
sl 8
XL MA_506_24\Hz /7L/ » HM65256BLFP1OT s 77 msmﬁw
3 FAT one |
x1 o 1 (100rs) % Bl
co L v xcss D22 Rt
ek TS T 5% & A Hr A xcsa P
PO o a3 AR x5y plEx
w0 K Az a3 | o2 X B wnm
Vo, a2 e xcst P x
o AlD 7 B 1 EAID
a2 2 &9
[ 8 I EA7 il
o7 N 22 ea7
1D FLAT ¥ : EAS Et
BUPAHCUDA o7y
FR @ A
J'——Dom—x o2 2 &2 €2
EAT
CE RAr ol a B o2 £l
R ot R o
& b2
s 12 S B 7 o rag
R m— £56
ICIF R & o too o8 ax100s
77 o ° ot €04 DACCIMY) 12 £ACE,
* I3 o €03 DACBING A2 4 );[ 1
F)7 Eo1 e e % soe 2
S E50 115 - 3
£D0 D  C—
x1 R R a1
a4
E—
20Mbez. ™ 8208 18pFs 18pFs
- ) N - - CII ‘CUIT Dl‘ \GR‘ \lul (PIANO I“loDULE)
¢ e g e ¢
U EEE8ES
IR
bR



ep-95/HP-130 Mar, 1997
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30
A f D4 1N4003 R \ (
POWER & AMPLIFIER PCB ASSY & CIRCUIT DIAGRAM : ,
5 ASSY 7696401000 e _ (
o i . :‘J:‘S 2 v o
C e T
D R
;ﬂ c30 RIGTH
; o R20 1K
= 7 o L B0
* l R12
g géTNE% zj :)2:/1/2‘!‘/
G aE (
L LEFT
H F Ly gty o
N " ; ,,—'—?—:‘ODK 7 23 T L %fpo AWUBST1 ‘ j‘ ‘S‘ZESEK’ERR
; . 3:;60_1_' ! o
View from component side K as 77 Q
HEADPH. PCB ASSY & CIRCUIT DIAGRAM MAINS PCB ASSY & CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
ASSY 7696302000 ASSY 7696404000 117V ,
ASSY 7696403000 230V/240V [T FROM AC-INLET  [HP-igage |
109-117] | 110-117V
35-248] | 7696484000
HP1800E ——éég?e%“la“
108-117 7696403000 (
[238-248] T 809 MA/258Y

c - O I O vV O 2 =2 X <«

PHONES
BOARD

CN1 L

JK1
HLJ4306-01-3070

~

i 1 FIsR200 2
2] siel z 4 5%
3] AGND 2 3
4] _seR — g
s =0 e
—
LTJ*O—*—?

TLHR4401

D1

View from component side

| PHONES

POWER LED

/

FIX1=FIX2=FIX3=FiX4=100nFC

L1=12=L3=FL5R200

View from component side

A

F1

uw

T125AULCSA

230VR40V

T800mAS UR

T0 _POVER
R

TRANSFORME

532098, 80
_

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS:

The parts markedt
safefy-telated choracterstics.
Use only fisted parts for
tepicement.

A -

ACINLET

INLET BOARD

I
& DE7150F472MVAT-KC

10

8K 2

— 2 _o™>o
SDDGA078A

POWER TRANSFORMER

Vo



Mar, 1997

ep-95/HP-130

A
B
C
D

I O =

J
K
L

1

9

10 11

12

o =TS FRONING ON MAIN

@

22 23

24

ko
en

27

28

29 30

View from component side

VR2B

10uF1é

R2
SW3 sw1 swa SW2 SW6 SW5 W26 SW30 RGO
e B —l [ —— —_— e,
© 2 1 ° 2 o 2 o 2 © 2 © 2 © 2 o 2 1001
BALLAD POP SL_SWING SWING BOSSA_N ROCK VOL_UP VOL_DWN 0.6W D59 D55 D53 D13 D5 D3 D9 D7
PNl Pl 29 i 1= Vol I B AR IR (L2
D18 D19 D20 D21 D22 D23 D24 D25 L] L] PT  red P red T red 2T ted 1 green
P7-7 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 BALLAD POP SL_SWING SWING BOSSA_N ROCK REC PLAY
R3
W9 sw7 SW10 sw8 swi12 swil sw27 swa1 RG1
—_—Em —E — —_—E
o 2 o 2 o 2 ' © 2 o 2 © 2] o 2 f o 2 1001
PIANO_1 PIANO_2 E.PIANO VIBRAPHONE HARPS| ORGAN STRINGS CHOR 0.6W Dl4 D8 D17 D2 D6 D60 D10 D4
P A7 I N L Tl 27 L 2 ] 24 % Ll | (EZa
D26 D27 D28 D29 D30 D3) D32 033 PT rea P green P green P green BT red P ed red P1  red
P76 1 1 i 1 1 1 1 T M1 M2 M3 M4 INTRO/END SYNC_START METRONOME CHORUS
R4 (Idasx) (1l dai$X) (Il car §X) [V da $X)
5W15 SW13 SW16 swi4 swis sw17 sw29 swaz2 RG2
e el —l
o 2 o 2 P 0 2 o 2 o 2 o 2 © 2 1 0 2 100l
INTRO/END SYNC_START METRONOME TEMPO_UP TEMPO_DWN REC PLAY CHORUS 0.6W D61 D58 D57 D15 D11 D56 D1 D12
T8 NP NP3 PN} T2 Rl X I~ A
D34 D35 D36 D37 D38 D39 D40 D41 P red P red PT ted LL I PT  red =1 P ted
P75 1 1 i 1 i 1 1 1 PIANO_1 PIANO_2 E.PIANO VIBRAPHONE HARPSI ORGAN STRINGS CHOR
R5
sw21 swi9 W22 SW20 RG3
—= P —= =
i © 2 © 2 f o 2 f © 2 1001
REVERB K_LIGTH K_HEAWY 0.6W D64 D62 D63
IEN kil Nl
D42 D43 D44 D45 PT ed P ed T red
P7-4 1 1 1 1 REVERB K_LIGTH K_HEAVY
c c c c c c c
L L L L L L L
D 0 1 2 3 5 6 7
Y \ Y N Y Y \1 Y
A bl 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 MUX N
T h MUX
\ DATA
— c2
A N VLD joonkc
N R %o FC
N n 0
6‘ 0=0N o |8
1=0FF
v G
5 s %D Ic3 ¢ N
1=ON 74HC138 ¢ D
0=OFF 5C0 1 5 Y 6 CLé
o5 5C1 3 2 v b o [ps—_<is
Cc D SC2 3 Y: 3 o3 4 CL4
DO 1 6 RGO /| 5D Y. 4 [«
n o1 14 os
D 2 12 oo |18 RG Y. 5 5 o5 ClL2
D: 3 o5 |14 RG s 0_Y5 6 b o8 o]
D 4 3 RG 4 Y6 7 0 clo
14 04 3 5 7 17 o7
15 05 [5—X :
16 06 ==X
17 o7 [Hex 12
) D62305
[T7 T )
TD62506 D |4 8
from CN9 Main pcb ]ODr&SC ; ; 7D
CNI
AMPC1.2716P
DO ] 6 Co VLED
B2 3 oo 14 Co
f CN2 D3 4 oo VCC
' 5046-06A P77 5 oo AVSS
° MAX 7-8 6 oo BRILL
m 1 VR2A 1 7-5 7 oo 10 |
2 100KB R7 P7-4 8 o e I
" 5 108 EWANNEX10815 2 J cs ca
a g EWANNBX10B14 i T 706 Pr— ()
I
: e x .
3 2 T 100nFC
P 389993049 MIN
c c7
b

11



ep-95/HP-130 Mar, 1997

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30

RIGHT CONTACT PCB ASSY w/RUBBER ASSY 7698903000

% R 8 R TRR B8R 38 8883 @@ 2 32 g2 7 s 3] 5 pEon s 3 - &% =\ 38 |=§\ PYS ]
i a a 8 &a53a ab aa & & aa aa B8 =5 vy as = 3] a3 a5 - aa 2
| Si o « 4 ‘
=
3

LWHUHLF‘HL[LHM‘Hr'HLL',J”«l' AL '

View from component side

m © O W P

LEFT CONTACT PCB ASSY wW/RUBBER  ASSY 7698904000

RE /1 f'==‘:3”::“f':;;ft: ‘ 2 _‘1‘” - - ,:;:u'f __________ ' N : A Vo -___,‘ ;‘ : :s s o ‘ ' ~ e _ 3 S '75-1 _\
r ﬂu‘uﬂ‘ T W 7 ey mimﬂmﬂ “ = — L U f ; ;?é,,—-%—*s!/ﬁmiﬁai‘_'_q!
H S o 5€38.08.8M

View from component side

CIRCUIT DIAGRAM (LEFT CONT.PCB ASSY)

J
K HHH ﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁdﬁ%%%%%ﬁ&ﬁﬁqﬁqﬁﬁﬁﬁ
g lefoleg lz Jo ledo lz f2 |2 J2 |2 | _.W:_._«\_.Lﬂyq_ﬁﬁﬁ\_‘ﬁﬁﬁa
L
M
N CIRCUIT DIAGRAM (RIGHT CONT.PCB ASSY)
O
P |
bbb LLLLLLLLLLLLLLLL LILLLLLL LLLLLL
Q e e A ﬁﬁﬁfﬁﬁ{ﬁﬁ‘ (4 e 1 8 0
R ol leplapleleleflef ] LHMHL_«LZLT‘; _.ﬁﬂggé:z:‘_._.ﬂ ‘(_.ﬁﬁ:é;_qza_qaﬂg_
S
T
U




Mar, 1997

ep-95/HP-130

e

IDENTIFYING THE SOFTWARE VERSION

Press “E Piano 3" while switching ON the instrument.
CI=T=T=T=T-T=T=3 =I=] =1=]

Soft.Ver.=1.00
[T"TIT'T"TW |_||_|o = |_]]_|° =3
Soft.Ver.=1.01

CI=T=T=T=T=T=1T=] E= E=]

Soft.Ver.=1.02
[TIT"'S’]T‘ITI"’.""T‘I—Q_' [_n_|o = l_ll_lo 3
Soft.Ver.=1.03

The software version will be indicated by the tone leds on the control panel as shown above.
To exit, switch the power off.

TEST MODE

Switch the instrument on while holding down the “Piano 1” button.
In the model EP-95/HP-130, the “SlI Swing” button led turns on.

SI=I=I=T=T=T=T=] == ==

The leds of all the tone buttons blink until one the following possible checks is selected.
The TEST MODE includes 9 tests:

1) Piano1 Test Switch +Led
2)Piano 2  Test Pedal (or Audio test if pressed while switching on the imstrument).
3) E.Pia1 Test Keyboard
4) Vibr. Midi
5) Harp. Ram
6) Organ W Rom
7) String ~  Rom Program
8) Choir Adc
9) Effect Reverb -
Chorus

To exit, press the “Start” and “Choir” buttons simultaneously.

1) Switch and Led test

Press the “Piano1” button and all leds turn on.

When pressing each single button, you can hear a metronome beat while the corresponding button led lights.
When pressing the buttons whithout leds, like TEMPO +/- and VOLUME +/-, the beat leds will turn on from
left to right depending on the button you’ ve pressed.

Once all leds turn off, after checking all the corresponding buttons, the test is completed.

You cannot exit this test mode before completing this check.

To exit press “Start” + “Choir” buttons simultaneously
2) Pedal test

Press “Piano2”, connect the “Soft” and “Damper” pedals to the instrument.

When pressing the “Soft” pedal you’ll hear a sound and the first led on the left of the tempo indicator will turn
on.

When pressing the “Damper” pedal you'll hear a sound and the last led on the right of the tempo indicator will
turn on.

To exit press “Start” + “Choir” buttons simultaneously

3) Keyboard test

Press the “E.Piano” button.
When pressing a key, a sound is generated; the key velocity level is shown by the leds on the control
panel, since they turn on in sequence one after another depending on the velocity level, starting from
level 1 (= the led on the “Piano” button turns on), up to 127, the highest level (= the “Choir” led turns
on)

To exit press “Start” + “Choir” buttons simultaneously

4) Midi test

Press the “Vibraphone” button.
Shortcircuit the Midi IN/OUT sockets on the rear panel by using a MIDI CABLE.
- If the “Play” button led lights, it's OK.
- If the “Rec” button led lights, there’s an ERROR.
The error cause, is: either a wrong transmission/reception, or that the MIDI CABLE was not connec
ted correctly.

To exit press “Start” + “Choir” buttons simultaneously
5) Ram test (IC2 on Piano Module)
Press the “Harpsichord” button.
- If the “Play” button led lights, it's OK..
- If the “Rec” button led lights, there’s an ERROR.
The error cause, is: something wrong either in the RAM (IC2 on Piano Module), or in the circuit.
To exit press “Start” + “Choir” buttons simultaneously
6) Wave Masked Rom test (IC7 on Piano Module)
Press the “Organ” button.
- If the “Play” button led lights, it's OK.
- If the “Rec” button led lights, there’s an ERROR.
The error cause, is: something wrong either in the WAVE ROM (IC7 on Piano Module),or in the cir

cuit.

To exit press “Start” + “Choir” buttons simultaneously

7) Programmed Masked Rom test (IC6 on Piano Module)

Press the “Strings” button.

- If the “Play” button led lights, it's OK.

- If the “Rec” button led lights, there’s an ERROR.

The error cause, is: something wrong either in the PROGRAMMED ROM (IC6 on Piano Module), or
in the circuit.

To exit press “Start” + “Choir” buttons simultaneously
8) Adc test

Press the “Choir” button to enter the Adc test mode (Tune/Brilliance/Volume)

13



ep-95/HP-130

Mar, 1997

MASTER TUNE TEST

The “Piano1” and “Piano2” buttons blink, press “Piano1” and its led will light while the “Pianc2” led
turns off.

- When closing the “TUNE ” potentiometer towards the “ b ” symbol, a falling sound can be heard;

- when opening the “TUNE ” potentiometer toward the “ # " symbol, an increasing sound can be heard
Each end position is signalled by a metronome beat.

To exit press “Start” + “Choir” buttons simultaneously. The “Piano1” and “Piano2” buttons Will Blink.
BRILLIANCE TEST (Only for EP-95/HP-130)
Press the “Piano2” button, its led lights while the led of the “Tone2” button turns off.
- When closing the “Brilliance” potentiometer towards "Mellow”, a falling sound can be heard.
- When opening the potentiometer towards “Bright”, an increasing sound can be heard.
Each and position is signalled by a metronome beat.

To exit press “Start” + “Choir” buttons simultaneously. The “Piano1” and “Piano2” buttons Will Blink.
MASTER VOLUME TEST
When moving this potentiometer from “MAX” to “MIN”, the general volume dicreases till no sound can be
heard.
When moving the potentiometer from “MIN” to “MAX”, the general volume reaches its highest level.

To exit press “Start” + “Choir” buttons simultaneously.

To leave the general Test Mode and go back to the main menu, press “START” and “CHOIR” simultaneou-
sly again.

9) Effect test (IC8 on Piano Module)

Press the “Chorus” button, you’ll hear a sound with the chorus effect.
Press “Reverb”, you'll heard a bassdrum tone and the metronome beats with reverb effect.

To exit press “Start” + “Choir” buttons simultaneously.

Audio test

- Switch the instrument on while keeping the “Piano2” button pressed.

You’ll hear a hight frequency sound from the left speaker and a low frequency sound from the right
speaker.

To exit, switch the instrument off.

Factory Setup
After finishing the checks, switch the instrument on while keeping the “REC” button pressed.

Both the “REC” and “PLAY” leds blink for a few seconds, this confirms the program has been reset.

14

N



